[Option]
¡Enclosure: JISF8007 IP65 (conforms to IEC 60529)
¡Monitoring function (Opening current transmission 4 to 20 mA DC, Accessory J, JR)
¡�Explosion-proof construction/Electro-pneumatic positioner: TIIS explosion-proof construction
(Exd @ BT5), ATEX intrinsically safe explosion-proof construction (@ 2G Ex h ib @CT5/T6 Gb)
Lever type
IP8000
Rotary type

0
Pressure gauge
How to Order
Option Note 10)
ATEX directive compliance and connection
ATEX Directive Intrinsically
Safe Explosion proof
Standard
CE/UKCA marking
Connection
Note 1) For construction No.1(with terminal box), the ambient and fluid temper-
atures are as follows:
• Exd2BT5  —  –20 to 60°C
• Non-explosion proof (non hazardous Iocations only)  —  –20 to 80°C
The positioner body is EXd2BT5 labeled.
Note 2) If two or more accessories are required, the part numbers should be
made according to alphabetical order. (ex. IP8100-010-AG)
Note 3) “A” is applied to approx 90cm3-capacity actuator.
“B” is applied to approx 180cm3-capacity actuator.
Note 4) Fork lever-type fitting MX (Connection thread: M6 x 1) for IP8100-0m0-m-X14.
Note 5) Fork lever-type fitting SX (Connection thread: M6 x 1) for IP8100-0m0-m-X14.
Note 6) Standard lever is not attached.
Note 7) It is to be used together with “A” or “B” when tending to overshoot by
the use of “A” or “B”.
It is mounted to the body as a replacement of the standard compensa-
tion spring.
Note 8) For side mounting, select a model with internal opening indicator plate
(IP8100-0ll-l-l-X318 for standard type, X14-W for ATEX intrinsical-
ly safe explosion-proof type).
Note 9) Symbol J/JR is with terminal box, non-explosion proof specification. Se-
lect 1 for Construction. Positive operation signifies clockwise rotational
direction by the main actuator shaft when positioner cover is viewed
from the front.
Note 10) Combination of L and W is not available.
Accessories Note 2)
000 Electro-pneumatic lever type
100 Electro-pneumatic rotary type Symbol Pressure
0 None
1 0.2 MPa
2 0.3 MPa
3 1.0 MPa
Symbol Air Electric
Applicable model
IP8m00-0m0 IP8m00-0m1
Nil Rc1/4 G1/2 V V
M Rc1/4 M20 x 1.5 V —
N Rc1/4 1/2NPT V —
1 1/4NPT G1/2 V V
2 1/4NPT M20 x 1.5 V —
3 1/4NPT 1/2NPT V —
4 G1/4 G1/2 V V
5 G1/4 M20 x 1.5 V —
6 G1/4 1/2NPT V —
Nil —
Q CE/UKCA marked product
0 1
No terminal box With terminal box
(Exsd2BT5) TIIS (Japan)
explosion-proof item
Symbol Option
Applicable model
IP8000-X14 IP8100-X14
Nil — V V
L Low temperature (–40 to 60°C) V V
W With internal opening indicator plate — V
X14
ATEX directive category 2
Intrinsically safe explosion-proof item
Air connection port: 1/4 NPT

001IP852 0 3 4
001IP8
How to Order
ATEX directive compliance
Specifications
Connection
Note) When the symbol is M, 2, or 5 for 52-
ATEX directive items, a blue cable
gland is included with the electrical
connection.
CE/UKCA marking
Accessories Note 1)
Type
Pressure gauge
Specifications
Note 1) If two or more accessories are required, the part numbers
should be given in alphabetical order. (ex. IP8101-010-CH)
Note 2) Standard lever is not attached.
Note 3) For side mounting, select “-W” and check the control position
by viewing the LCD display value.
Symbol
Pressure
gauge
Applicable model
IP8001 IP8101
1 0.2 MPa V —
2 0.3 MPa V —
3 1.0 MPa V V
0 Basic type
2 With output function {Analog (4 to 20 mA DC) output + Alarm output x 2}
3 With HART transmission function
001 Smart lever type
101 Smart rotary type
Symbol Accessories
Applicable model
IP8001 IP8101
Nil None (Standard) V V
C Fork lever-type fitting M — V
D Fork lever-type fitting S — V
E For stroke 35 to 100 mm
with lever unit Note 2) V —
F For stroke 50 to 140 mm
with lever unit Note 2) V —
H With external scale plate Note 3) — V
W Body with LCD window V V
ATEX temperature
Symbol
ATEX
temperature
Applicable model
IP8001 IP8101
Nil T4 V V
T6 T5/T6 V V
Nil —
Q CE/UKCA marked product
Symbol Air Electric
Nil Rc1/4 G1/2
M Note) Rc1/4 M20 x 1.5
N Rc1/4 1/2NPT
1 1/4NPT G1/2
2 Note) 1/4NPT M20 x 1.5
3 1/4NPT 1/2NPT
4 G1/4 G1/2
5 Note) G1/4 M20 x 1.5
6 G1/4 1/2NPT
4 Intrinsically safe explosion proof (ATEX) + output function + HART transmission function
52 ATEX directive category 1
Intrinsically safe explosion-proof item
Made to Order (p.142 to 145-1)
X405
Exterior covering enclosure:
JISF8007 IP66 (Conforms to IEC60529)
X419 External input signal (remote) type

* Same as the standard, other than the IP66 compliant protective cover.
1
How to Order
IP8000/Lever type
IP8100/Rotary type
Note 1) If two or more accessories are required, the part numbers should be given in alphabetical order.
Note 2) If 1 is selected for Construction, M, N, 2, 3, 5, 6 cannot be selected for Connection.
Note 1) If two or more accessories are required, the part numbers should be given in alphabetical order.
Note 2) Symbol J/JR is with terminal box, non-explosion proof specification. Select 1 for Construction.
Note 3) If 1 is selected for Construction, M, N, 2, 3, 5, 6 cannot be selected for Connection.
IP8000 X3100 P
Accessories
Nil None (With standard lever)
A ø0.7 Output restriction with pilot valve
B ø1.0 Output restriction with pilot valve
E For stroke 35 to 100 mm with lever unit
(Standard lever is not attached.)
F For stroke 50 to 140 mm with lever unit
(Standard lever is not attached.)
G
Compensation spring (A) (It is mounted
to the body as a replacement of the
standard compensation spring.)
ConnectionNote 2)
Air Electric
Nil Rc1/4 G1/2
M Rc1/4 M20 x 1.5
N Rc1/4 1/2NPT
1 1/4NPT G1/2
2 1/4NPT M20 x 1.5
3 1/4NPT 1/2NPT
4 G1/4 G1/2
5 G1/4 M20 x 1.5
6 G1/4 1/2NPT
CE/UKCA
marking
Nil  —
Q
CE/UKCA
marked
product
Construction
0
No terminal box
(With non-explosive
proof connector)
1 With terminal box
(Exd2BT5)
Pressure gauge
(SUP, OUT1)
0 None
1 0.2 MPa
2 0.3 MPa
3 1.0 MPa
Lever type
IP8100 X3100 P
Accessories
Nil None (With standard lever)
A ø0.7 Output restriction with pilot valve
B ø1.0 Output restriction with pilot valve
C Fork lever assembly M
D Fork lever assembly S
G
Compensation spring (A) (It is mounted
to the body as a replacement of the
standard compensation spring.)
H With external scale plate
J
With opening current transmission
(4 to 20 mA DC, with terminal box,
non-explosion proof)/Positive operation
JR

* Same as the standard, other than the IP66 compliant protective cover.
2
How to Order
IP8001/Lever type
IP8101/Rotary type
Note 1) If two or more accessories are required, the part numbers should be given in alphabetical order.
Note 2) If a connecting port is M20 × 1.5, a blue cable gland is included.
Note 1) If two or more accessories are required, the part numbers should be given in alphabetical order.
Note 2) If a connecting port is M20 × 1.5, a blue cable gland is included.
IP8101
IP810152
X405
3
0
0
P
X405 P
Accessories
Nil None (Standard)
C Fork lever-type fitting M
D Fork lever-type fitting S
H With external scale plate
W Body with LCD window
Connection
Air Electric
Nil Rc1/4 G1/2
M Rc1/4 M20 x 1.5
N Rc1/4 1/2NPT
1 1/4NPT G1/2
2 1/4NPT M20 x 1.5
3 1/4NPT 1/2NPT
4 G1/4 G1/2
5 G1/4 M20 x 1.5
6 G1/4 1/2NPT
CE/UKCA
marking
Nil —
Q
CE/UKCA
marked
product
ATEX temperature
Nil T4
T6 T5/T6
Specifications
4 Intrinsically safe explosion proof (ATEX)
+ Output function + HART transmission
ATEX directive compliance
52 ATEX directive
category 1
Specifications
0 Basic type
2
With output function
{Analog (4 to 20 mA DC)
output + Alarm output × 2}
3 With HART transmission
function
Pressure gauge
3 1.0 MPaSmart rotary
type
4
3
IP8001
IP800152
X4050
0
P
X405 P
Accessories
Nil None (With standard lever)
E For stroke 35 to 100 mm with lever unit
(Standard lever is not attached.)

A
External Input Signal (Remote) Type3
How to Order IP8101 0 3 2 W X419
Pressure gauge
3 1.0 MPa
Construction
2
With output function
{Analog (4 to 20 mADC) output +
Alarm output x 2}
Accessories
W Body cover with LCD window
CE/UKCA marking
Nil —
Q CE/UKCA-marked product
Connection
Air Electric
Nil Rc1/4 G1/2
M Rc1/4 M20 x 1.5
N Rc1/4 1/2NPT
1 1/4NPT G1/2
2 1/4NPT M20 x 1.5
3 1/4NPT 1/2NPT
4 G1/4 G1/2
5 G1/4 M20 x 1.5
6 G1/4 1/2NPTSpecifications
Positioner Specifications
Input current 4 to 20 mADC*1 (2-line, Separate power source unnecessary)
Input feedback signal 4 ±1 to 20 ±1 mADC
Piping length 10 m or less
Tubing size O.D.: 8 mm, I.D.: 5 mm
Min. operating current 3.85 mADC or more
Voltage between terminals 12 VDC (Equivalent to 600 Ω input resistance, at 20 mADC)
Max. supply power 1 W*2 (Imax: 100 mADC, Vmax: 28 VDC)
Supply air pressure 0.3 to 0.7 MPa
Sensitivity Within ±0.2% F.S.*3
Linearity*3 Within ±1% F.S. (Noise interference-free environment)
Within ±8% F.S. (For "-Q"/use in an environment with noise interference)
Hysteresis Within 0.5% F.S.*3
Repeatability Within ±0.5% F.S.*3
Temperature coefficient Within 0.05% F.S./°C*3
Max. output flow 200 L/min (ANR) or more (SUP = 0.4 MPa)*4
Air consumption Within 11 L/min (ANR) (SUP = 0.4 MPa)*4
Ambient and fluid temperatures −20°C to 80°C (Non-explosion proof)*5, *6
Enclosure JIS F 8007 IP65 (Compliant with IEC 60529)
Air connection port*7 1/4 (Rc, NPT, G) female thread
Electrical connection port*7 1/2 (G, NPT) female thread, M20 x 1.5 female thread
Material
Body/Cover: Aluminum diecast (Coating: Baking finish with epoxy resin)
Thread: Stainless steel
Weight Approx. 2.6 kg
*1  A 1/2 split range can be selected using the split range setting (Parameter code: 300).
*2  <Example> If an input current of 80 mADC is input by mistake, damage will not occur as long as the input power supply voltage is below 12.5 VDC.
Max. supply power = 80 mADC x 12.5 V = 1 W
*3  The linearity value was confirmed with no load using an SMC inspection device (the device with a built-in sensor shown in the table below).
The positioner cannot be used independently; it is meant for use as a part of a loop which includes actuating equipment such as valves, actuators,
distributed control systems, etc. Therefore, the values in the table may vary depending on the loop conditions.
The temperature coefficient of the external sensor is not included in the temperature coefficient.
The linearity value of ±8% F.S. or less is based on measurement during EMC-testing under certain electrical noise conditions.
When using in an environment where noise interference is present, we recommend the "-Q" option, not the CE/UKCA-compliant option "Nil."
*4  (ANR) indicates JIS B 0120 standard air.
*5  The LCD display may be difficult to see at low temperatures, but this does not affect positioner operation.
*6  Be aware that temperature fluctuations may affect the voltage between terminals.
*7  The connection port type can be selected during model selection.
External Sensor Specifications (Reference)